
Francis Marion (24-6) -vs- Emmanuel (Ga.) (13-16)
3/21/2026 at 139 Lions Pl, Royston, GA, 30662 (Tommy Carey Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Cole Gursky (1-0)
Loss: Brayden Pooler (0-2)

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Francis Marion 6 1 3 1 12 4 0 0 0 27 25 1
Emmanuel (Ga.) 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 13 3

Francis Marion 27

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Brandon Vargas 3b 3 2 1 1 1 0 1
    Myles Proffitt ss 4 0 0 0 0 4 0
Charlie Bussey III rf/cf 4 4 3 2 1 0 0
    Adrian Nina cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Ethan McAnally dh 3 3 2 5 2 0 0
    Hunter Looper ph 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Riley Orr 1b 4 5 3 3 1 1 1
Will Dorrell lf 3 1 3 2 0 0 0
    Jake Hardee 2b 3 3 2 1 1 0 0
Jimmy Koza 2b/3b 7 4 3 0 0 2 4
Daniel Hussey cf 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
    Reed McLain lf 4 1 3 4 0 1 0
Dariel Villaran Goundis c 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    John Lupienski c 2 1 2 4 1 0 0
Logan Davis ss 4 1 1 2 0 0 0
    Zach Doorlag rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 4
Cole Gursky p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Reynolds p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Skeen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zeph Arnold p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Charlie Bonds p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 53 27 25 26 8 11 11

2B: Charlie Bussey III (1); Jimmy Koza (1)
3B: Riley Orr (1)
HR: Ethan McAnally (2); Daniel Hussey (1)
SF: Charlie Bussey III (1)
SB: Brandon Vargas (1); Charlie Bussey III (1); Daniel Hussey (1)
CS: Charlie Bussey III (1)
HBP: Riley Orr (2); John Lupienski (1)
E: Brandon Vargas (1)
DP: 2

Emmanuel (Ga.) 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Chaz Encarnacion 2b/ss 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Davis Roesler 1b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Parker Westbrook 1b 3 0 1 1 0 2 2
Aidan Feather dh 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Stephen Clark dh 3 0 1 1 0 2 0
Reece Kingeter lf 2 1 1 0 0 1 2
    Alex Calabro lf 3 0 2 0 0 1 1
Noah Gutillo rf 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Nick McKoy cf 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Conor Goltermann 3b 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Dee Oliver 3b 2 0 1 0 0 1 2
Will Phipps c 5 0 0 1 0 3 2
Alex Espinoza ss 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Jaden Madrid 2b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Haidyn McGill cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Aiden Malish rf 2 1 1 0 1 1 2
Brayden Pooler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Logan Taylor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joseph Rice p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zackary Easton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Altschuler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lucas Meehan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hunter Maddox p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 3 13 3 2 17 13

2B: Chaz Encarnacion (1); Parker Westbrook (1); Reece Kingeter
(1); Alex Calabro (1); Noah Gutillo (1); Aiden Malish (1)
HBP: Chaz Encarnacion (1); Dee Oliver (1)
E: Dee Oliver (1); Alex Espinoza (2)

Francis Marion IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cole Gursky (W, 1-0) 5.0 6 2 2 1 7 2 0 1 0 20 22 1 5 81
Tyler Reynolds 1.0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 4 5 0 1 20
Tyler Skeen 1.0 3 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 6 6 0 0 27
Zeph Arnold 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 0 23
Charlie Bonds 1.0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 20
Totals 13 3 3 2 17 4 0 2 0 39 43 2 6 171

Emmanuel (Ga.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brayden Pooler (L, 0-2) 0.0 1 3 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 19
Logan Taylor 2.2 5 5 3 1 3 1 0 0 0 14 15 2 2 57
Joseph Rice 1.1 5 5 5 2 1 0 0 1 0 9 12 0 3 49
Zackary Easton 0.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 15
Blake Altschuler 0.2 7 7 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 8 10 1 0 45
Lucas Meehan 3.1 5 4 1 1 4 1 0 1 0 16 18 3 3 68
Hunter Maddox 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 3 4 1 0 14
Totals 25 27 22 8 11 3 0 3 0 53 65 7 8 267



HBP: Cole Gursky, Tyler Reynolds, Joseph Rice, Lucas Meehan, Hunter Maddox
PB: Will Phipps (1)
 
Start: 4:00 PM   Time: 4:15   Attendance: 120   
Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 6   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

Francis Marion - Top of 1st FRA EMM
Brandon Vargas walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 0 0
Brandon Vargas stole second. 0 0
Brandon Vargas advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 0
Charlie Bussey III doubled to left center, RBI (3-2 BBKKFFB); Brandon Vargas scored. 1 0
Charlie Bussey III stole third. 1 0
Ethan McAnally walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 0
Logan Taylor to p for Brayden Pooler. 1 0
Riley Orr tripled to left center, 2 RBI (0-0); Ethan McAnally scored; Charlie Bussey III scored. 3 0
Will Dorrell singled to right center, RBI (1-2 FSB); Riley Orr scored. 4 0
Jimmy Koza doubled to center field (2-1 BKB); Will Dorrell advanced to third. 4 0
Daniel Hussey singled to left field, RBI (2-0 BB); Jimmy Koza advanced to third; Will Dorrell scored. 5 0
Daniel Hussey advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 0
Dariel Villaran Goundis struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BBSKS). 5 0
Logan Davis grounded out to ss, RBI (1-1 BS); Daniel Hussey advanced to third; Jimmy Koza scored. 6 0
Brandon Vargas grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 6 0

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 1st FRA EMM
Chaz Encarnacion hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 6 0
Davis Roesler grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-2 FK); Chaz Encarnacion out on the play. 6 0
Aidan Feather flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 6 0

Francis Marion - Top of 2nd FRA EMM
Charlie Bussey III reached first on an error by ss (1-1 KB). 6 0
Charlie Bussey III out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 6 0
Ethan McAnally flied out to rf (3-1 BKBB). 6 0
Riley Orr walked (3-1 BFBBB). 6 0
Will Dorrell singled to right center (1-1 KB); Riley Orr advanced to third. 6 0
Will Dorrell advanced to second; Riley Orr scored on a passed ball, unearned. 7 0
Jimmy Koza struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BFFBS). 7 0

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 2nd FRA EMM
Reece Kingeter doubled to left field (0-0). 7 0
Noah Gutillo struck out looking (2-2 BBKSK). 7 0
Conor Goltermann singled to center field (3-2 BBKBFF); Reece Kingeter advanced to third. 7 0
Will Phipps reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-1 K); Conor Goltermann advanced to second, advanced to
third on an error by 3b; Reece Kingeter scored. 7 1
Alex Espinoza grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Will Phipps out on the play. 7 1

Francis Marion - Top of 3rd FRA EMM
Daniel Hussey reached first on an error by ss (1-1 BK). 7 1
Daniel Hussey stole second. 7 1
Dariel Villaran Goundis struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 FBSFS). 7 1
Logan Davis lined out to lf (1-2 KFBF). 7 1
Joseph Rice to p for Logan Taylor. 7 1
Brandon Vargas singled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Daniel Hussey scored, unearned. 8 1
Charlie Bussey III singled to left field (2-2 FBFB); Brandon Vargas advanced to third. 8 1
Ethan McAnally walked (3-1 BBBKB); Charlie Bussey III advanced to second. 8 1
Riley Orr hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 BBKFBFH); Ethan McAnally advanced to second; Charlie Bussey III advanced
to third; Brandon Vargas scored. 9 1
Will Dorrell singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 BSKF); Riley Orr advanced to second; Ethan McAnally advanced to
third; Charlie Bussey III scored. 10 1
Jimmy Koza struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 10 1



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 12   Hits: 11   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 3rd FRA EMM
Haidyn McGill grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 10 1
Chaz Encarnacion grounded out to ss (1-1 FB). 10 1
Davis Roesler singled to second base (0-2 KK). 10 1
Aidan Feather walked (3-0 BBBB); Davis Roesler advanced to second. 10 1
Reece Kingeter struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 10 1

Francis Marion - Top of 4th FRA EMM
Daniel Hussey homered, RBI (1-0 B). 11 1
Dariel Villaran Goundis grounded out to ss (0-0). 11 1
Logan Davis grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 11 1
Brandon Vargas grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK). 11 1

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 4th FRA EMM
Noah Gutillo doubled down the rf line (2-2 KSBB). 11 1
Noah Gutillo advanced to third on a wild pitch. 11 1
Conor Goltermann struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 11 1
Will Phipps struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 11 1
Alex Espinoza struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 11 1

Francis Marion - Top of 5th FRA EMM
Charlie Bussey III walked (3-1 BFBBB). 11 1
Ethan McAnally homered, 2 RBI (2-2 KBSBF); Charlie Bussey III scored. 13 1
Zackary Easton to p for Joseph Rice. 13 1
Riley Orr singled to second base (2-1 FBB). 13 1
Jake Hardee pinch hit for Will Dorrell. 13 1
Jake Hardee walked (3-2 BKFBBFFB); Riley Orr advanced to second. 13 1
Jimmy Koza singled to shortstop (1-1 BF); Jake Hardee advanced to second; Riley Orr advanced to third. 13 1
Reed McLain to cf for Daniel Hussey. 13 1
Chaz Encarnacion to ss. 13 1
Jaden Madrid to 2b for Alex Espinoza. 13 1
Blake Altschuler to p for Zackary Easton. 13 1
Reed McLain singled to right field, RBI (2-2 BKSB); Jimmy Koza advanced to second; Jake Hardee advanced
to third; Riley Orr scored. 14 1
John Lupienski pinch hit for Dariel Villaran Goundis. 14 1
John Lupienski walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Reed McLain advanced to second; Jimmy Koza advanced to third;
Jake Hardee scored. 15 1
Logan Davis singled to right field, RBI (0-1 F); John Lupienski advanced to second; Reed McLain advanced
to third; Jimmy Koza scored. 16 1
Myles Proffitt pinch hit for Brandon Vargas. 16 1
Myles Proffitt struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSS). 16 1
Charlie Bussey III lined out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-1 K); Reed McLain scored. 17 1
Ethan McAnally homered, 3 RBI (2-2 FKBB); Logan Davis scored; John Lupienski scored. 20 1
Riley Orr singled to shortstop (3-2 KBSFBB). 20 1
Jake Hardee singled to center field (3-1 BBBF); Riley Orr advanced to second. 20 1
Jimmy Koza singled to shortstop (0-2 KF); Jake Hardee advanced to second; Riley Orr advanced to third. 20 1
Reed McLain singled to right center, 2 RBI (2-2 KBKFB); Jimmy Koza advanced to third; Jake Hardee
scored; Riley Orr scored. 22 1
Lucas Meehan to p for Blake Altschuler. 22 1
John Lupienski singled to right field, RBI (1-0 B); Reed McLain advanced to second; Jimmy Koza scored. 23 1
Zach Doorlag pinch hit for Logan Davis. 23 1
Zach Doorlag flied out to lf (3-2 KKBBFBFF). 23 1

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 5th FRA EMM
Myles Proffitt to ss. 23 1
Charlie Bussey III to cf. 23 1
Jake Hardee to 2b. 23 1



Jimmy Koza to 3b. 23 1
Reed McLain to lf. 23 1
John Lupienski to c. 23 1
Zach Doorlag to rf. 23 1
Aiden Malish pinch hit for Haidyn McGill. 23 1
Aiden Malish doubled to right center (0-1 F). 23 1
Chaz Encarnacion grounded out to ss (0-0); Aiden Malish advanced to third. 23 1
Parker Westbrook pinch hit for Davis Roesler. 23 1
Parker Westbrook struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 23 1
Stephen Clark pinch hit for Aidan Feather. 23 1
Stephen Clark singled to shortstop, RBI (3-2 KBSBB); Aiden Malish scored. 23 2
Alex Calabro pinch hit for Reece Kingeter. 23 2
Stephen Clark advanced to second on a wild pitch. 23 2
Alex Calabro struck out looking (2-2 BKBFFFK). 23 2

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Francis Marion - Top of 6th FRA EMM
Parker Westbrook to 1b. 23 2
Stephen Clark to dh. 23 2
Alex Calabro to lf. 23 2
Nick McKoy to cf for Noah Gutillo. 23 2
Dee Oliver to 3b for Conor Goltermann. 23 2
Aiden Malish to rf. 23 2
Myles Proffitt struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 23 2
Charlie Bussey III singled to third base (2-0 BB). 23 2
Hunter Looper pinch hit for Ethan McAnally. 23 2
Charlie Bussey III advanced to second on a wild pitch. 23 2
Hunter Looper grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK); Charlie Bussey III advanced to third. 23 2
Riley Orr hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 23 2
Jake Hardee singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Riley Orr advanced to second; Charlie Bussey III scored. 24 2
Jimmy Koza reached first on an error by 3b (1-2 BKF); Jake Hardee advanced to second; Riley Orr advanced
to third. 24 2
Reed McLain singled to second base, RBI (1-1 FB); Jimmy Koza advanced to second; Jake Hardee advanced
to third; Riley Orr scored, unearned. 25 2
John Lupienski singled to right field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Reed McLain advanced to second; Jimmy Koza scored,
unearned; Jake Hardee scored, unearned. 27 2
Zach Doorlag flied out to rf (2-2 KBBK). 27 2

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 6th FRA EMM
Tyler Reynolds to p for Cole Gursky. 27 2
Adrian Nina to cf for Charlie Bussey III. 27 2
Nick McKoy struck out swinging (3-2 BFBKBS). 27 2
Dee Oliver hit by pitch (1-0 H). 27 2
Will Phipps grounded out to 2b (1-1 BS); Dee Oliver advanced to second. 27 2
Jaden Madrid singled to left field (1-2 KFB); Dee Oliver advanced to third. 27 2
Jaden Madrid advanced to second on a wild pitch. 27 2
Aiden Malish struck out looking (2-2 FFBBFK). 27 2

Francis Marion - Top of 7th FRA EMM
Myles Proffitt struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 27 2
Adrian Nina grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 27 2
Hunter Looper walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 27 2
Riley Orr struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 27 2

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 7th FRA EMM
Tyler Skeen to p for Tyler Reynolds. 27 2
Chaz Encarnacion doubled down the rf line (0-2 FFF). 27 2
Parker Westbrook doubled to left field, RBI (0-2 FFF); Chaz Encarnacion scored. 27 3
Stephen Clark struck out swinging (2-2 BSBSS). 27 3



Alex Calabro singled to right center (1-2 KBF); Parker Westbrook advanced to third. 27 3
Alex Calabro advanced to second on a wild pitch. 27 3
Nick McKoy struck out swinging (3-2 BKKBBS). 27 3
Dee Oliver struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 27 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Francis Marion - Top of 8th FRA EMM
Jake Hardee grounded out to 3b (1-2 SSB). 27 3
Jimmy Koza flied out to 2b (1-1 KB). 27 3
Reed McLain struck out looking (2-2 KFBBFK). 27 3

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 8th FRA EMM
Zeph Arnold to p for Tyler Skeen. 27 3
Will Phipps struck out swinging (3-2 BFBBKS). 27 3
Jaden Madrid fouled out to 3b (1-0 B). 27 3
Aiden Malish walked (3-2 BKBSBB). 27 3
Chaz Encarnacion singled to right field (0-2 KK); Aiden Malish advanced to second. 27 3
Parker Westbrook struck out swinging (3-2 BKBKBS). 27 3

Francis Marion - Top of 9th FRA EMM
Hunter Maddox to p for Lucas Meehan. 27 3
John Lupienski hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 27 3
Zach Doorlag struck out looking (1-2 KFBFK). 27 3
Myles Proffitt struck out swinging (2-2 FBBKS). 27 3
Adrian Nina lined out to lf (0-1 F). 27 3

Emmanuel (Ga.) - Bottom of 9th FRA EMM
Charlie Bonds to p for Zeph Arnold. 27 3
Stephen Clark struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 27 3
Alex Calabro doubled to right field (0-2 KS). 27 3
Nick McKoy struck out swinging (2-2 BBFKFFS). 27 3
Dee Oliver singled to shortstop (0-0); Alex Calabro advanced to third. 27 3
Will Phipps struck out swinging (1-2 SFBFS). 27 3


